The Group has undertaken an assessment of existing operating leases on initial application of NZ IFRS 16
Leases and determined that property leases and certain IT and office equipment leases meet the right-of-use
definitions.The Group has elected to adopt the full retrospective approach, and the 2018 comparative
information has therefore been restated. The Group has recognised the cumulative historic effect of initially
applying the standard as an adjustment to equity as at 1 January 2018.

The Group has recognised leases subject to NZ IFRS 16 in the Statement of Financial Position through
recognising a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability. This has resulted in changes to the Income
Statement, recognising an interest expense as the liability is unwound over the term of the lease and
depreciation of the right-of-use asset (over the remaining term of the lease). These expenses replace the
previous reported operating rental expense in the restated financial statements.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

NZX Annual Report 2019

61

Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2018 1 January 2018

$000
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Right-of-use lease assets - 6,277 6,277 - 7,068 7,068

Receivables and prepayments 9,217 - 9,217 10,940 196 11,136

Others assets 171,577 - 171,577 168,849 - 168,849

Total assets 180,794 6,277 187,071 179,789 7,264 187,053

Lease liabilities - current - 1,145 1,145 - 1,054 1,054

Lease liabilities - non-current - 8,067 8,067 - 9,212 9,212

Deferred tax liability 3,873 (807) 3,066 4,120 (818) 3,302

Other liabilities 113,439 (53) 113,386 106,946 (80) 106,866

Total liabilities 117,312 8,352 125,664 111,066 9,368 120,434

Net assets 63,482 (2,075) 61,407 68,723 (2,104) 66,619

Retained earnings 12,461 (2,075) 10,386 21,147 (2,104) 19,043

Other 51,021 - 51,021 47,576 - 47,576

Net equity attributable to
shareholders 63,482 (2,075) 61,407 68,723 (2,104) 66,619

NZX Annual Report 2019

62

Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2018
$000

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Operating revenue 67,493 - 67,493

Operating expenses (40,210) 1,279 (38,931)

Earnings before net finance expense, income tax, depreciation, amortisation and
impairment, adjustment to provision for earnout, loss on disposal of business and
property, plant and equipment 27,283 1,279 28,562

Net finance expense (831) (448) (1,279)

Loss on disposal of businesses and property, plant and equipment (1) - (1)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (6,425) (791) (7,216)

Impairment expense (352) - (352)

Adjustment to provision for earnout 15 - 15

Profit before income tax 19,689 40 19,729

Income tax expense (6,045) (11) (6,056)

Profit from continuing operation 13,644 29 13,673

Loss from discontinued operations (net of tax) (2,024) - (2,024)

Profit for the Period 11,620 29 11,649

Total other comprehensive income (170) - (170)

Total comprehensive income for the period 11,450 29 11,479

NZX Annual Report 2019

63

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2018
$000

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net interest paid (782) (421) (1,203)

Payments to suppliers and employees (44,124) 1,278 (42,846)

Other cash flows from operating activities 68,982 - 68,982

Net cash provided by operating activities 24,076 857 24,933

Cash flows from investing activities

Lease payments received from finance leases - 196 196

Other cash flows from investing activities (14,834) - (14,834)

Net cash used in investing activities (14,834) 196 (14,638)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities - (1,053) (1,053)

Other cash flows from financing activities 1,262 - 1,262

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 1,262 (1,053) 209

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,504 - 10,504

There is no material impact on the Group's basic or diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December
2018.

6. Segment reporting

The Group has five revenue generating segments, as described below, which are the Group‘s strategic
business areas, and a corporate segment which has limited revenue but includes all costs that are shared
across the organisation. The reportable segments are:

• Issuer Relationships - provider of issuer services for current and prospective customers and market operator
for Fonterra Co-Operative Group and the Electricity Authority. For segmental reporting purposes